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LOK SABHA

Thursdayy 30th Augusty 1956

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock.

[Mr. SPBAiCER tn the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Recognition of Meritorious Work on Railways

1̂534. Shri Jhulan Slnhat Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to swte:

(a) whether the Railways have begun to accord special recognition to cases of exceptional and outstanding v̂ork by payment of honoraria, letters of appreciation and medals;  and

(b) it so, the number of such cases on each of the regional railways so far?

The Parliamentary Secreury to the Minister of Railways and Transport
(Shri Shahnawaz Khan); (a) We have always been giving awards etc., but We are considering the . introduaion of uniform rules on all Railways.

Qs) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. Appendix IX, Annexure
No. 21.1

Shri Jhulan Slnha: May I know the total expenditure incurred on all these awards ?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: I shall require notice for that; I do not have the
.nformation with me at present.

Shri Jhulan Slnha: May I enauire if the attention of the Government has been drawn to the awful state of affairs existing on the NB Railway even though as many as in< awards have been given in that Railway?

Mr. Speaker: Has the hon. Minister been able to catch the question?

The Deputy Minister of Railway
I nd Transport (Shri Alagesan): No,

Sir
Mr. Speakers The hoa Member ivill kindlv speak distinctly and repeat his question. •

Shri Jhulan Slnha : How is it that in spite of the large number of awards on the NE Railway numbering 1115 the state of affiirs on that Railway still continues tôbe awfully  bad ?

Mr. Speaker: In all the Railways in India?

Shri Jhulan Slnha: On the NE Rail way,

Mr. Speaker: Any Railway ?

Shri Alagesan: On the North-Eastern
Railways.

Mr. Speaker: I mistook NE for ‘any’

The Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri): Perhaps the hon. Member will not deny the fact that although the position is not very statis-
factory on the North-Eastern Railway, it has definitely improved during the last one or two  years.

Shri B. S. Murthy: I want to know besides money presents, Whether meritorious service is also taken into consideration for higher promotions.

Shri Lai Bahadur Shastri : Yes.
We want to do that, but it sometimes creates so much dissatisfaction among the staff that we generally hesitate to do so. although what the non. Member has said is on principle quite correct and should be done.

Shri Shree Narayan Das: May I know what are the important categories of work for which the awards have been given on the North-Eastern Railway?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: The awards are given for good work and good Work is of many types.
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Shrl T. B. Vlttml Raot If any innovation—mechanical—is found out by anyone in the tailway sta£f, is he also given an award under this scheme or does he come under an separate scheme ?

Shrl Shahnawaz Khan: On each Rail*
^̂ay a committee known as the Inventions and Suggestions Committee has been formed. If any of the raillway staff make inventions or make such suggestions which are taken up to the benefit of the Railways, they arc given due recognition.

Model Public HeaUh Act

*15 ̂6. Shrl Krlahnacharya Joahi: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) >̂hether Sute Governments have sent their opinions on the Report on the draft Model niblic Health Act; and

(b) if so, the number of States which have agreed?

The Drauty Minister of Health
(Shrlmatl Chandrasekhar)! (a) Twelve State Governments have so far sent their comments on the Draft Model Public Health
Aa.

(b) Ten Sute Goverrunents are in general agreement with the Model Public Health Aa. The remaining two have offered no comments.

Shrl Krlahnacharya Joshlt May I know what steps the Government have taken to expedite the matter, and may I also know how many Sutes have yet to express their views on the subject?

Shrknatl Chandrasekhar : We have again sent reminders to the State Governments to send their replies, that is all that we can do to expedite the matter at present.

Shrlmatl A. Kale: May we know what are the main recommendations of the Model Public Health Act ?

Shrlmatl A coov of
the Model Public Health Act is placed in the Library. It is a compact thing and I think it Will do good to the Member to go through it and not hear what I would say.

Shrl Krlahnacharya Joahi: May I know if the reorganisation of States is going to affect the  Scheme ?

Shrlmatl  Chandrasekhi------------ ---------------------I  If
necessary it might, jjnot the scheme as such but the comments and other things of the State Governments may vary if necessary.

Shrlmatl Tarkeahwarl Slnhat May I know whether the Government can give us any idea of the estimated expenditure, if the scheme of pubhc health is fully implemented by the Sute Governments ?

Shrlmatl Chandrasekhar: Expenditure on what?

Shrlmatl Tarkeahwarl Slnha: On this model public health scheme if it is fully implemented.

The Minister of Heahh (Ra)kumari AmrltKaur): It is impossible to give the estimated expenditure at this stage.

Shrl Raghavalah: May I know whether Andhra is one among the ten States which have sent their opinions on this Act ?

Shrlmatl ChandrateUiar: We have received no reply from Andhra.
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Shrl B. S. Murthyt The answer may kindly be given in English.

